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11335 NE 122nd Way
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Kirkdand, Washington
USA 88034-6918
Tel (425) B20-4669
; / Fax (425) 821-3914
February 16, 1999

9-91M-12700-0

Wolfkill Feed and Fertilizer
P.0. Box 578 |
Monroe, Washington 98272

Attention: Mr. Willard Cox llI

Subject: Groundwater Status Report (January 28, 1999)
Former Wolfkill Yard
205 W. Fir Street
Mt. Vernon, Washington

Dear Mr. Cox:

AGRA Earth & Environmental, Inc. (AGRA) is pleased to present Wolfkill Feed and Fertilizer with
the following Groundwater Status Report. The contents of this report include AGRA's observations
of groundwater conditions, analytical results of the groundwater samples collected on January 28,
1999, and AGRA'’s conclusions based upon these findings.

- INTRODUCTION : ¢ -

The site is currently a feed and fertilizer supply facility located at 205 West Fir Street in Mt. Vernon,
Washington (Figure 1). In December 1990, AGRA (formerly Rittenhouse- Zeman & Associates,
Inc.) was subcontracted to assist in the characterization and remediation of petroleum
contamination identified during the removal of four underground storage tanks (USTs) at the
subject site. The USTs were reported to contain gasoline and diesel fuels and had been removed
prior to AGRA's involvement. AGRA visited the subject site shortly following the removal of the
USTSs to document their condition and direct overexcavation efforts to remove residual petroleum
contaminated soils. The analytical test results of soil samples collected from the final limits of
excavationindicated that petroleum concentrations were below Washington's Model Toxics Control
Act Method A cleanup levels. :

 InFebruary 1990, following site restoration efforts, and due to the presence of shallow groundwater
/ in the UST excavation, AGRA installed three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3) near the perimeter of the former UST excavation. Soil samples were collected during well
installation and select samples were submitted for laboratory analysis. One soil sample collected
from MW-2 (southwest corner of excavation), at an approximate depth of 7.5 to 9 feet below the
site grade, contained concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH, by EPA Method 418.1)
at 305 parts per million (ppm), benzene at 3.25 ppm, and total xylenes at 42.9 ppm (BTEX by EPA
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Method 8020). These concentrations exceeded the MTCA method A cleanup levels of 200 ppm,
0.5 ppm, and 20 ppm respectively.

Groundwater samples were collected from the wells on 19 February 1990. The analytical results
indicated that groundwater samples collected in all three wells contained one or more petroleum
compounds above the current MTCA Method A cleanup criteria. AGRA's Subsurface Petroleum
Hydrocarbon Investigation Report (9 March 1990) should be referred to for more specific
information regarding environmental conditions at the subject site.

In October 1998, Wolfkill Feed and Fertilizer authorized AGRA to resume groundwater monitoring
and sampling at the subject site.

JANUARY 28, 1999 MONITORING AND SAMPLING RESULTS

Groundwater Monitoring Results

AGRA visited the subject site on January 13, 1999 to evaluate the condition of the three monitoring
wells and re-develop the wells if necessary. The wells contained an accumulation of sediment and
were therefore redeveloped by repeatedly surging and pumping the wells. The wells were allowed
to equilibrate prior to sampling.

On 28 January 1999 groundwater monitoring and sampling was performéd. Water levels ranged
from 4.73 feet (MW-1) to 5.39 feet (MW-2) below the top of the well casings. The average depth
to water was approximately 4.99 feet below the top of the well casings.

The calculated groundwater elevation data indicated a groundwater flow direction to the ';'mrtheast
at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.004 feet/foot, which is generally consistent with data collected
during the February 1990 monitoring event. The water level/elevation data is summarized in.
Table 1. A groundwater contour map depicting the inferred direction of groundwater flow is
presented as Figure 2.

_ | TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS
Well ID Date Well Casing Depth to Water | Groundwater
: Elevation (feet) (feet) Elevation (feet)
MW-1 2/19/90 99.43 3.74 95.69
1/26/99 , 4.73 94.70
MW-2 2/19/90 100.64 4.71 | 9593
1/26/99 5.39 95.25
MW-3 2/19/90 .-100.03 4.25 95.78
1/26/99 4.87 95.16
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Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater samples were collected from the three monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) on
January 28, 1999, following the purging of approximately 3 to 4 well casing volumes of
groundwater. Approximately 90 gallons of purge water was generated during this sampling event,

All purge water was transported to AGRA's Kirkland, Washington office for subsequent air spargmg
treatment and disposal.

The groundwater samples were collected in laboratory prepared containers and preserved
accordingly. All samples were submitted to AGRA's Washington State certified laboratory facility
in Portland, Oregon for analytical testing of:

o Gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons (GRPH) by Ecology Method WTPH-G;

° ~ Diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons (DRPH) by Ecology Method WTPH-D;
° Volatile aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes

(BTEX)) by EPA Method 602; and
° Total lead by EPA Method 6000 series methods

Laboratory analytical data indicated that the sample collected from MW-1 and MW-2 contained
GRPH concentrations of 1,290 parts per billion (ppb) and 564 ppb, respectively. Laboratory
analytical data indicated that the sample collected from MW-2 and MW-3 contained DRPH
concentrations of 290 parts per billion (ppb) and 250 ppb, respectively. The sample collected from
MW- 1 exceeds the 1,000 ppb Method A cleanup level for total petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline

plus diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons) established in Washington's Model Toxics Control Act
(MTCA). : :

The groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1 and MW-2 contained detectable
concentrations of one or more of the volatile aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX). Concentrations of
benzene exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 5.0 ppb in samples collected from MW-1
(25.8 ppb). Total xylenes concentrations exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 20 ppb
in the sample collected from MW-1 (38.9 ppb). The remaining BTEX concentrations in the samples
from MW-1 and MW-2 were below the MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

AGRA submitted the samples collected from MW-1 and MW-2 for analysis of total lead, associated
with leaded gasolines. The analytical results indicated that the sample collected from MW-1
contained no detectable concentrations of lead. The sample collected from MW-2 contained a total
lead concentration of 5.29 ppb, slightly eXCeeding the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 5.0 ppb.

Quality control/quality assurance (QA/QC) testing performed by AGRA's Portland laboratory
included surrogate recoveries, matrix spike/duplicates, and a laboratory control standard. All
QAJ/QC data was within acceptable ranges of tolerance. No field quality control samples were
collected during this sampling event.
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Wolfkill Feed & Fertilizer
February 16, 1999

Groundwater analytical data is summarized in Table 2 and on Figure 2. Laboratory analytical

certificates for this sampling event are presented as an attachment to this report.

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS 7
Well Date TPH Gasoline | Diesel B T E X Lead
Range Range
TPH TPH
MW-1 | 2/19/90 | 5,100 NT NT 74 7| 11 <1 | 72 | NT
1/26/99 NT 1,290 <0.25 25.8 5.39 18.0 | 38.9 | <5.0
MW-2 | 2/19/90 | 23,000 | NT NT 49 /| 150 177 | 648 | NT
1/26/99 NT 564 290 <0.5 3.52 402 | 740 | 5.29
MW-3 | 2/19/90 | <5,000 NT NT 7 3 <1 | 38 NT
| 1/26/99 NT <50 . 250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 | <1.5-1 NT
MTCA 1,000 1,000 1,000 5.0 .| 40.0 20.0 | 20.0 5.0
Notes: TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1

Gasoline range TPH by NWTPH-G

Diesel range TPH by NWTPH-Dx

BTEX by EPA Method 5030/8021B

All concentrations are presented in parts per billion (ppb)

MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act. Method A cleanup levels shown.
Lead Analysis by EPA 6000 Series Methods '

NT = Not Tested

CONCLUS!ONS

Based upon AGRA's field observations and analytical laboratory results obtained dunng this
monitoring and samplmg event, petroleum hydrocarbons persist in the groundwater at the subject

site at levels above the current MTCA Method A cleanup levels. The concentrations and
chromatographic data indicates that residual petroleum hydrocarbons are attenuating naturally.

AGRA believes the attenuation has been a result of a combination of dispersion, dilution, and to

a lesser extent, biological degradation.#The presence of BTEX compounds in the groundwater 9

years following the source removal indicates that pockets of residual soil contamination may be
continuing to act as sources for groundwater contamination; however, based on the relatively low -
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations, the volume of residual soil contamination appears to be /
negligible./AGRA believes that the groundwater flow direction may reverse during the summer and

fall seasons due to the proximity of the site to the Skagit River. /The reversals in the groundwater <~

flow direction is inferred to minimize the lateral dispersion of the residual groundwater
contamination. AGRA expects the residual soil and groundwater contamination to continue to

- attenuate naturally without the need for any additional remedial actions.
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AGRA appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Wolfkill Feed and Fertilizer. If there are any
additional questions or comments regarding either the contents of this report, or any other aspects
of this assessment, please feel free to contact our office at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

WK#{)ar”

LProject Environdfental Geologist

gjﬁn T. Cooper, P.G. /
enior Project Geologist

JK/JTC/lad _

Enclosures:  Figure 1 — Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Contour Map For January 28, 1999
Laboratory Test Certificates
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| FILE NAME: LOCATION.DWG

| DESIGN BY: JK

| SCALE: N.T.S.
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9-g91M—12700-0 | DWG DATE: 02-03-99

ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS

11335 N.E. 122nd Way, Suite 100
Kirkland, WA, U.S.A. 98034-6918
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PROJECT  Wolfkill Yard Wo. W—6585 WELL NO. yp—7

Elevation reference: /0000 feet : -
Ground surface elevation: 99 69 fee/ Casing elevation: 99 4.7 /eet AS-BUILT DESIGN o
=
e ‘ H.88|,8_2 |29 ' g
[ £ = Z|= Flush—~mounted
58 SOIL DESCRIPTION EHEEIEE 55 & /—— steel monument =
= m 2o
w n =z © [T :
- 0 = Ground surface
~-—-’€—-—-——-~—---———-——--———————~—; Y 70p of casing
Loose, morst, brown, silly fine i
SAND. Bentonite seal
s-/1 4| 0 1
- - . . { Casing ]
L 5 becomes saturated N 1 | ZLS_'CZ; ‘Zz”;c;igy ) |
gray wilth rust motting ] |
§=21. 719 Select sand 1
— 4 filter pack 1
=10 e — —+ =+ ]
Loose .fo medium dense, Sa/um/ed
—— graoy. sty SAND. _
— 1 . \Screea
. (4—inch [D. PVC
- T T T T T e 1 S=31751| 0 with
| Medlum dense, soluroled, groy, 0.020~inch slols)
Silly SAND with grovel
=15 H — -+ -+ .
Very stif7, wel, tonnish—gray,
/ S/Af h 7 74
clayey wilh some fine san  Ihreaded end cap
] S=41 25 0
2204 Borng lerminoled of 19 reel. - T + —
25 - — -+ N -
Well compleled: 75 Februory 7990
30
KITTENHOUSE -ZEMAN &
R Z A ASSOCIATES, INVC.
I 2-inch 0.D. <y Observed groundwaler level Ceolechnical &
split-spoon sample s (2/19/90) Environmental Consullants

1400 140th Ave NE
Hellevue, Fashinglon 95005

Drilling started: /7 February 71980 Drilling compleled: 75 -ovwory 7000 Lopped by: 7/




Wa]fZ'JY/ rard

TESTING

PROJECT W.Oo. W—6585 WELL NO. MW-2
1 Elevaﬂion reference: 700,00 feel
Ground surface elevation: /0/. 7.5 fee! Casing elevation: /00 64 rfeel AS-BUILT DESIGN
E = ‘ HELB|_2|8x
[l &= 2B sZ2 |25 Flushi—mounted
=] SOIL DESCRIPTION %E:‘ % % 3 § SE & T stee/ monument
| = no|nz|Po| B|E®
L 0 - = Cround surface
N Asphatl —_— Top of casing
Morst, dark brown, silly fine SAND . i
“\ with grove/ and some coarse sand - Bentonrte seal
Loose, moist, brown, silly fine SAND | s—71 5| 0 \ Casing
: ] (Schedule—40
4—inch [D. PVC)
= 5 o I — —
e
becornes soturoted 1
- - ] | s=21 4| & Select sand
becomes gray, pelrofeurn Filler pack
hydrocorbon odor T P
- 10 P — —
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" el T—Screen
Dense, soluraled, gray, coarse e /4—/‘ncﬁ. LD PVC
sondy GRAVEL, troce lo sorme sill; 53136 | 0 W{l/;
no pelroleun Aydrocarbon odor 0.020~inch slols)
-~ 15 — T
BT it . —— 7hreaded end cap
Sift, wel, lanmish—gray, clayey SIT s_41 13| O .
with sorme sand and (race grovel,
- 20 A Boring terminated af 19 feel. — + -
- 25 - — - -
Well completed: 73 Februory 71990
- 30 .
LEGEND
KITTENHOUSE-ZEMAN &
ASSOCIATES, INC.
I 2-inch 0.D. — Observed groundwater level Geolechnical & :
split-spoon sample e (2/19/90) Environmental Consullants
1400 110th Ave V&
Dellevue, Fashington Y4005

Drilling started:

15 Feorvary 1990

Drilling completed:

15 “2orpory 1990

Logged by %7




; PROJ_ ECT  Wolfkil! Yard w.0.

W—6588

WELL NO. /W-3

Elevation reference: 70000 feet
Ground surface elevation: 70028 fee! Casing elevatlon 10003 rfeet

AS-BUILT DESIGN

Very stiff, soturated, lon, fine
- 15 sandy SILT wilh some coarse sond -+ +
ond gravel and silty sond lominoe.

Very stifr, wet, tannish—gray with
rust motthng, fine sandy SILT with s—41 230 0
some c/av and lroce coorse sand

I

- 20

Boring lerrminaled af 19 feet. - T T

~ 30

Well completed: 74 Februory 71990

=D £ = Z1Z flush-mounted
=3 SOIL DESCRIPTION =x5 218525 | 3¢ T steel monument
8= ~ FF|32|PE|°8 |85 | o
) — Cround surface
bt ] Top of casing
Very Joose to loose, morst brown, : ' .
silly fine SAND: shight petroleurn | ] Gentonile seal
hydrocarbon odor.
T S—7 4 o
some meadium sand ] Casing
(Schedule—40
= 5 — -+ + 4-inch LD PVC)
becornes gray and soturated "
_______________ s-21 7179 | Select sand
Loose, soturoted, grayish—tan, silly, ’ ler pack
L 10 - fine SAND with fine sanady st L 1
N lominae; shght petroleum
NAydracarton oder, :
Medium dense, saluroted, tonmish— | — Sereem )
gray, medium (o coarse SAND with (4-inch 1D. PVC
grovel, some sill, ond some fine 1771 0 with
~\.sond. 57 .
_______________________________ 0.020~inch slots)

TESTING

—— 7hreaded end cap

LEGEND

2-inch 0.D. <« Observed pgroundwaler level
splil~spoon sample iwm (2/19/90)

RITTENHOUSE-ZEMAN &
ASSOCIATES, INC.
Ceolechnical &
Environmenlal Consultants
14200 1£0th Ave VE
Lellevue, Washinglon 90003

Drilling slarled: /.« Fobruary 1290 Drilling completed:

L Lonuory

1990

Logged by A0




- & AGRA Earth & Fnvironmental

ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS

February 8, 1999

AGRA Earth & Environmental
11335 NE 122nd Way, Suite 100
Kirkland, WA 98034

Attention: Jeff Kaspar

Dear Mr. Kaspar

RE: Analytical Results For Project 9-91M-12700-0

AGRA Earth &
Environmantal, inc.
7477 SW Tech Center Drive
Portland, Oregon

USA 97223-8025

Tel (503) 639-3400

Fax (503) 620-7892

Attached are the results for the samples submitted on January 29, 1999 from the above referenced project.
For your reference, our project number associated with these samples is WAQ90067

The samples were analyzed for at the AGRA Earth & Environmental Portland Chemistry Laboratory.
All analyses were conducted in accordance with applicable QA/QC guidelines. The results apply only to

the samples submitted.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this report, or if | can be of any

assistance in any other matter,
Respectfully submitted,

AGRA H£arth & Environ tal

Sean Gormley
Laboratory Manager




Project: Wolfkill Feedland Fertilizer
Project No.: 9-91M-12700-0
Project Manager: Jeff Kaspar
Sample Matric Water

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons & BTEX

Service Request No.: WAS90067
Report Date: 2/4/99
Report No.: 89006701
C.0.C. No.: 02908

EPA Methods 5030/80218 and WDOE/ODEQ Method NWTPH-Gx

ua/L(ppb).
Method
Sample Name: MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 Lab Blank Reporting
Lab Code: 0067-1 0067-2 0067-3 0067-MB Limit
Gasoline: 1290 564 ND ND 50
Benzene: 258 ND ND ND 0.50
Toluene;  5.39 3.52 ND ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene:  18.0 4.02 ND ND 0.50
Total Xylenes:  38.9 7.40 ND ND 1.50
Sample Date: 1/28/39 .  1/28/99 1/28/99 2/2/99
Analysis Date: 2/2/39 212199 . 212199 2/2/99
AEE
Acceptance
Surrogate Recovery: (a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene): Limits
Gasoline Analysis(FID): = 109% 105% 98% 99% 66%-144%
BTEX Analysis(PID):  99% 98% 92% 93% 61%-130%

ND Not Detected

P

Signature gf/Chemist

-

QA/QC Review

& AGRA

ENGINEERING GLCBAL SOLUTIONS




Project: Wolfkill Feedland Fertilizer

Project No.: 9-91M-12700-0

Project Manager: Jeff Kaspar
Sample Matrix Water

Sample Name:
Lab Code:

Gasoline:
Benzene:
Toluene:
Ethylbenzene:
Total Xylenes:

Sample Date:
Analysis Date:

Surrogate Recovery

Gasoline Analysis(FID):
BTEX Analysis(PiD):

ND Not Detected

QC Data Report
Blank Spike Recoveries
Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons & BTEX

Service Request No.: WAS90087

EPA Methods 5030/8021B & WDOE/ODEQ Method NWTPH-G

Report Date: 2/4/99
Report No.; 920068702
C.0.C.-No.: 02908

Spike Source: Ultra Scientific RGO-601, Lot # M-0910
Spike Source: Accustandard WA-VPH Lot # A7060438

sogiZj Chemist

QA/QC Review

ug/L(ppb)
Spike Blank  Percent Blank Spike  Percent Relative AEE
Lab Blank Level Spike  Recovery Duplicate  Recovery Percent  Acceptance
0067-MB (ug/L) (BS) (BS) (BSD) (BSD) Difference Limits
<50.0 1000 957 96 976 98 2 74%-109%
<0.50 20.0 18.9 100 206 103 3 72%-129%
<0.50 20.0 20.0 100 20,7 104 3 T4%-124%
<0.50 20.0 18.7 94 19.4 97 - 4 71%-126%
<1.50 60.0 80.1 100 62.2 104 3 TT%-125%
2/2/99 ~ 212199 ~ 2/2/99 ~ ~
2/2/99 ~ 212199 ~ 2/2/99 ~ ~
Control
(a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene): 4 Limits
99% ~ 108% ~ 110% ~ 66% - 144%
93% ~ 095% ~ 94% ~ 681% - 130%
,_..saeﬂ'
"o N
& AGRA
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Project: Wolfkill Feedland Fertilizer

Project No.: 9-91M-12700-0

Project Manager: Jeff Kaspar
Sample Matrix Water

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

Sample Date:
Analysis Date:

Surrogate Recovery:
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene:
4-Bromofluorobenzene:

ND Not Detected

Service Request No.: WAS90067
Report Date: 2/4/99
Report No.: 99006703

Spike Source: Accustandard WA-VPH Lot # A7060438.

Signature, of Chemist

QA/QC Review

@

& AGRA

ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS

C.0.C.: 02908
QC Data Report
Matrix Spike Recoveries
BTEX Compounds
EPA Meathods 5030/80218B
ug/L (ppb)
Relative
Spike Matrix Percent  MatrixSpike  Percent AEE Percent
Batch QC Level Spike Recovery  Duplicate Recovery Acceptance Difference
0071-11  (ug/L) (MS) (MS) (DMS) (DMS) Limits (RPD)
<0.50 20.0 20.1 100 20.6 103 44%-162% 2
<0.50 20.0 20.5 102 18.6 93 62%-139% 10
<0.50 20,0 19.0 95 171 86 49%-146% 11
<1.50 60.0 60.5 101 43.0 72 46%-143% 34
1/29/99 ~ 1/29/99 ~ 1/29/99 ~ ~
2/2/99 ~ 2/2/99 ~ 2/2/99 ~ ~
AEE
Acceptance
Limits

93% ~ 92% ~ 93% ~ 61% - 130%
97% ~ 94% ~ 98% ~ 72% - 120%




Project: Wolfkill Feedland Fertilizer

Project No.: 9-91M-12700-0

Project Manager: Jeff Kaspar
Sample Matrix Water

Service Request No.:

Semi-Volatile Petroleum Products

Report Date:
Report No.:
C.0.C. No.:

WASS0067
2/4199
98006705
02908

NWTPH-Dx
mg/L (ppm)

Sample Lab Sample || Extraction Analysis I{ Digsel || Fuel/Lubs Oil “ Surrogate Recovery
Name Code Date Date Date Result Result O-Terphenyl
MW-1 0067-1 1/28/99 2/2/99 2/4/99 <0.25 <0.50 76
MW-2 0067-2 1/28/99 212199 2/4/99 0.29(a) <0.50 88
MW-3 0067-3 1/28/99 2/2/99 2/4/99 0.25(a) <0.50 89

Lab Blank 0037-MB 2/2/99 212199 2/4/99 <0.25 <0.50 77
(a) Chromatographic evidence suggests the possible presence of highly weathered diesel.
Acceptance Criteria: 50%-150%
& &4 AGRA
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Project: Wolfkill Feedland Fertilizer

Project No.: 9-91M-12700-0

Project Manager: Jeff Kaspar
Sample Matrix Water

QC Data Report - Dupiicate Summary
Semi-Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons

NWTPH-Dx
mg/L(ppm)
Relative
Sample Name: Batch QC Sample Percent
l.ab Code: 0066-1 Duplicate Difference
Diesel: <0.25 <0.25 (a)
Fuel/Lube Qil:  <0.50 <0.50 (a)
Acceptance l.imits: ~ ~ <25
Sample Date:  1/28/99 1/28/99 ~
Extraction Date:  2/2/99 212799 ~
Analysis Date:  2/4/99 2/4/99 ~
Control
Surrogate Recovery: Limits
O-Terphenyl: 80% 79% 50%-150%

ND Not Detected

(a) Not applicable when sample concentration is less than the method reporting limit.

QAIQC Review

&

Service Request No.: WA990067
Report Date: 2/8/99
Report No.: 99006706
C.0.C. No.: 0298

& AGRA
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AGRA Earth & Environmental Portland Chemistry Laboratory
Sample Receipt Documentation Form

Project: (g 4Vl Fred avk ot ier

g

Cooler Temperatures

.1~

SRNo.: w{9q9006%F
Date: _1f 7.4 49
Time: \7' 72| 7.
Temperature of Cooler Upon Receipt (Record to the Right): . O
Received By: PLL L‘/ 0 K
Section One: Shipping/Delivery Issues
1 [Method of Sample Delivery: | € ) Q5o OIfO0ICBITD &
~ 2.|Airbilt or Courier Receipt Number:
3.{ls a copy of the airbill or courier receipt available to o
be placed in the job file? C Yes No NA
Section Two: Sample Custody Issues :
4.{Are custody seals an the shipping container intact? Yes No (QNA ;z
5.]ls a COC or other sample transmittal document present? %L\) No N
6.|!s the COC complete? Q_ Yes ) No __NA
7.|Are the sample seals intact? _Yos__ No KaNA
8.|Does the COC match the samples received? @Yes ) No NA
Section Three: Sample Integrity Issues
9.|Are all sample containers intact and not leaking? Q@s\) No NA
10.]Are all samples preserved properly? C;M No NA
11.|Are all samples within holding time for the required teSL‘:? ((15.5‘5”2, No NA
12.[*Were all samples received at the proper temperature? Q Y@ﬁ‘.’_,) No NA
13.|Are samples for volatiles and other headspace sensitive T
paramaters free of headspace or bubbles? (C Yes No NA
Section Four: Sample Containers Raceived:
14.]14 oz. glass jars: 19.}120z. amber (MeOH).
15.18 oz. glass jars: 20.1Encore samplers:
16.140ml VOA vials: | () 21.]500ml plastic:
17.|1 liter glass: 7% 22 |1liter plastic: "<

el

18.

Other (describe):

*Temperatures for: water and soil samples = 4°C-6°C, MeOH jars = 25°C, air = not required

T

et TR

Reviewed By:

Laboratory Manager or Designee

r\\_ﬁ;{‘(’v()\)\_m\)\ \\ 65“‘@5.) O~ Q’Lﬁ & (i\ R [ e e ”Q-*{’ \A \ ,\‘\\A Q.&:M&a—;

gug&\wﬁm ol
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Environmental Services Laboratory, Inc.”

17400 SW Upper Boones Ferry Road « Suite 270 + Portland, OR 97224 » (503) 670-8520
February 11, 1999

Sean Gormley
AGRA Earth & Environmental

7477 SW Tech Center Drive
Portland, OR 97223-8025

TEL: (503)639-3400
FAX (503) 620-7892

RE: 9-91M-12700 Wolfeill Feedland Fertilizer Order No.: 9902043

Dear Sean Gormley,

Environmental Services Laboratory received 2 samples on 2/8/99 for the analyses presented in
the following report.

The Samples were analyzed for the following tests:
ICP Metals (ICPMET)

There were no problems with the analyses and all data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory
specifications except where noted in the Case Narrative. Results apply only to the samples
analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety, without the written
approval from the Laboratory.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Kimberly Hill
Project Manager

ANALYTICAL SERVICES FOR THE ENVIRONMENT



Environmental Services Laboratory Date: /1-Feb-99

CLIENT: AGRA Earth & Environmental Client Sample ID: MW1
Lab Order: 9902043 . Tag Number:
Project: 9-91M-12700 Wolfeill Feedland Fertilizer Collection Date: 1/28/99
Lab ID: 9902043-01A Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1CP METALS ICPMET Analyst: jph
Lead ND 0.005 . omg/h 1 2/9/99
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level ' 1 of2



Eavironmental Services Laboratory Date: 1/-Feb-99

CLIENT: AGRA Earth & Environmental Client Sample ID: MW2
Lab Order: 9902043 : Tag Number:
Project: 9-91M-12700 Wolfeill Feedland Fertilizer Collection Date: 1/28/99
Lab 1D: 9902043-02A Matrix: AQUEOUS
Amnalyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
ICP METALS ICPMET Analyst: jph
Lead 0.00529 0.005 mg/l. 1 2/9/99
Qualificrs: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike Recovery outside aceepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

¥ - Value exceeds Maxiraum Contaminant Level 202
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